Health and Safety Executive

Field Operations Directorate; Mrs M Shallcross

Central Division Hornbeam House Electra Way Crewe Cheshire CW1 6GJ

Tel: 02030 281346 Fax: 01270 256654

E-mail:

marcia.shallcross@hse.gov.uk

http://www.hse.gov.uk Line Manager: Mrs H. Newitt

Our ref: 201611151/MLS Date: 22nd December 2016

Dear Mr Cuyllon

Freedom of Information Request Reference No: 201611151

Thank you for your request for information about:

The accident on the Smiler Ride at Alton Towers

Your request was received on 8th November 2016 and I am dealing with it under the terms of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (the Act).

I can confirm that the Health and Safety Executive holds the following information:

- 1. Factual report by HSE
- 2. Executive summary of HSL report MH/15/190
- 3. Executive summary of HSL report ES/2015/70
- 4. BRE Wind report for 2/6/2015
- 5. Witness statement by Benjamin Jack Hansla dated 9/6/2015
- 6. Witness statement by Benjamin Jack Hansla dated 9/6/2015 including Daily Ride Report Sheet 50592 referred to on page 11 of this statement
- 7. Witness statement dated 3/8/2015
- 8. Witness statement dated 25/6/2015
- 9. Witness statement dated 29/6/2015
- 10. Witness statement dated 27/8/2015
- 11. Witness statement dated 6/8/2015
- 12. Witness statement dated 4/6/2015
- 13. Witness statement dated 2/7/2015
- 14. Witness statement dated 5/6/2015
- 15. Witness statement dated 27/8/2015
- 16. Witness statement dated 10/6/2015 17. Witness statement dated 8/6/2015
- 18. Witness statement dated 25/8/2015
- 19. Witness statement dated 8/7/2015
- 20. Exhibit BJH 1 referred to on Page 2 of statement by Benjamin Hansla dated 9/6/2015
- 21. Exhibits BHJ 2a c referred to on page 4 of statement by Benjamin Hansla dated 9/6/2015
- 22. Exhibits BHJ 3a c referred to on page 4 of statement by Benjamin Hansla dated 9/6/2015
- 23. Exhibits BJH 4a b referred to on page 5 of statement by Benjamin Hansla dated 9/6/2015
- 24. Section 9.4 of 'The Smiler Cabin Folder' referred to on page 7 of the statement by Benjamin Hansla dated 9/6/2015, and on pages 1,3,4,5,6 & 11 of the statement dated 10/6/2015

Information numbered 1 - 6 can be disclosed and copies are enclosed.



Some personal data relating to third parties may have been redacted (edited out) as it is exempt from disclosure under Section 40(2) (Personal Information) of the FOI Act.

Please note that matters not relevant to your request will be deleted from these documents.

The information supplied to you continues to be protected by the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988. You may re-use this information (not including logos) free of charge in any format or medium, under the terms of the Open Government Licence. To view this licence, visit http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/ or write to the Information Policy Team, The National Archives, Kew, London TW9 4DU, or e-mail: psi@nationalarchives.gov.uk.

Information you receive which is not subject to Crown Copyright continues to be protected by the copyright of the person, or organisation, from which the information originated. You must ensure that you gain their permission before reproducing any third party (non Crown Copyright) information.

Information numbered **7 - 19** is being withheld partly or in full, as it falls under the exemption in Section 41(Information provided in confidence) of the Act. Permission was sought to disclose the statements but was refused.

Information numbered **20** is being withheld as it is provided as Figure 5, contained in paragraph 6 of the factual report by HSE.

Information numbered 21 - 24 is being withheld as it falls under the exemption in Section 43(Commercial Interests) of the Act. This exemption is Absolute and is subject to the **Public Interest Test**.

If you have any queries about this letter, please contact me. Please remember to quote the reference number above in any future communications.

If you are unhappy with the decisions made by HSE you may ask for an internal review within two calendar months of the date of this letter by writing to me.

If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review you have the right to apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

The Information Commissioner's Office Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow Cheshire SK9 5AF

Tel: 01625 545700 Fax: 01625 524510

Email: mail@ico.gsi.gov.uk

My Shallora-

Website: http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk

Yours sincerely

Mrs Marcia Shallcross

FOI Officer